MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1876.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : sprague, owen & nash, printers to the state. $1\,8\,7\,6\,.$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1876.

Chapter 241.

Снар. 241.

An act to make valid certain doings of the town of Yarmonth, in eighteen hundred and sixty-nine.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The acts and doings of the town of Yarmouth, at the Yarmouth, cerannual meeting, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and sixty-nine, in reference to changing the school district relations of George S. Loring, are hereby made legal and valid.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 7, 1876.

Chapter 242.

An act concerning the Proprietors of Sheepscot River Bridge.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The proprietors of Sheepscot river bridge are hereby Sheepscot river authorized and empowered to reduce the width of their bridge to width of. a width not less than twenty feet, not including the draw, which shall be at least seventeen feet in width.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 7, 1876.

Chapter 243.

An act to prevent fishing in Puffer pond in the town of Dexter.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. All persons are forbidden to take fish of any de- Protection of fish scription, in any manner, from Puffer pond, in the town of Dexter, county of Penobscot for the term of five years from the passage of this act.

SECT. 2. If any person shall violate the provisions of this act, Penalty for he shall forfeit and pay the sum of five dollars for each fish so taken, to be recovered by complaint before any trial justice in said county of Penobscot, one-half to the use of complainant and the other half to the use of said town of Dexter.

Sect. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 7, 1876.